## **GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EXCISE: REGISTRATION: TAXATION & STAMPS** DEPARTMENT



## ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Shillong, the 14th May, 2018

No. ERTS (T) 91/2012/Pt/50 - In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Assam Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1962 (as adapted by Meghalaya), the District Transport Officer is also empowered to collect levies and charges in respect of all passengers and goods carried in a taxable vehicle under the said Act.

> Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Deptt

Memo No. ERTS (T) 91/2012/Pt/50 - A

Dated Shillong, the 14th May, 2018

## Copy to:-

1. P.S. to the Chief Minister i/c Taxation for favour of information of the Chief Minister.

2. P.S. to the Chief Secretary for favour of information of the Chief Secretary.

3. P.S. to the Addl Chief Secretary i/c ERTS Department for favour of information of the Addl. Chief Secretary.

4. P.S. to the Addl. Chief Secretary i/c Transport Department for favour of information of the Addl Chief Secretary.

5. P.S. to the Addl. Chief Secretary i/c Home (Police) Department for favour of information

of the Addl Chief Secretary. 6. P.S. to the Principal Secretary i/c Finance Department for favour of information of the

Principal Secretary. 7. P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary i/c Transport Department for favour of information of the Commissioner & Secretary.

8. The Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong.

9. The Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department.

10. The Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.

11. The Commissioner of Taxes, Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.

12. The Deputy Commissioner of Taxes/Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Meghalaya, Shillong.

13. The Under Secretary, Transport Department for favour of information and necessary

14. The Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to cause publication of the above Notification in the Gazette of Meghalaya Extra Ordinary issue and furnish this Department with 100 spare copies.

15. The Superintendent of Taxes I / II /III / IV / V / VI / VII / VIII / Jowai / Khliehriat / Nongstoin / Nongpoh / Tura Circle-I & II / Williamnagar / Enforcement Branch, Shillong / Tura / Byrnihat for information and necessary action.

16. All the District Transport Officer for information and necessary action.

17. Law (B) Department.



By Orders, etc

Chi antuai

Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Deptt